The Group has taken advantage of the exemption allowing it not to restate comparative information for prior periods
with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) changes. Differences in the carrying amounts
of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognized in retained earnings
and reserves as at 1 January 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements as stated below:

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

1 January
2018

Retained Earnings Opening – 31 December 2017 11,312,276
Increase in provision for receivables from financial services (52,951 )
Increase in provision for other financial assets 38,384
Deferred tax effect 3,419
Total impact of adoption in accordance with IFRS 9 (11,148 )
Retained Earnings Opening – 1 January 2018 (Including IFRS 9- excluding IFRS 15) 11,301,128

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the Company were as follows, with any
reclassifications noted;

Non-current financial assets Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) Original New Difference
Trade receivables Amortized cost Amortized cost 155,634 154,392 (1,242 )
Receivables from financial services Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,297,597 1,297,597 -
Held to maturity investments Held to maturity Amortized cost 654 654 -

Current financial assets
Trade receivables Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,848,572 2,888,862 40,290
Due from related parties Amortized cost Amortized cost 5,299 5,522 223

Edgar Filing: TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S - Form 6-K

111

Receivables from financial services Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,950,523 2,897,572 (52,951 )
Derivatives FVPL FVPL 981,396 981,396 -
Cash and cash equivalents Amortized cost Amortized cost 4,712,333 4,711,452 (881 )
Held to maturity investments Held to maturity Amortized cost 11,338 11,332 (6 )

Current financial liabilities
Derivatives FVPL FVPL 110,108 110,108 -

41

Edgar Filing: TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI A S - Form 6-K

112

TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI AS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest
thousand currency units and are expressed in Turkish Liras unless otherwise stated.)

2.Basis of preparation and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(ae)New standards and interpretations (continued)

i)Amendments to IFRSs affecting amounts reported and/or disclosures in the consolidated financial statements

[…]

As at and for the years ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest
thousand currency units and are expressed in Turkish Liras unless otherwise stated.)

35.Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017 the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable rate interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Effective

Carrying
Effective

CarryingInterest interest
Note Rate Amount rate Amount

Variable rate instruments 28
USD floating rate loans 4.3% (4,589,157) 3.2% (2,880,615)
EUR floating rate loans 2.1% (6,975,890) 2.1% (5,511,579)

Sensitivity analysis

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

An increase/decrease of interest rates by 100 basis points would have (decreased)/increased equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis at 31 December 2018 and 2017:

Profit or loss Equity
100 bps increase 100 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments (financial liability) (234,196) 234,196 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (234,196) 234,196 - -
31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments (financial liability) (83,922) 83,922 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (83,922) 83,922 - -

Fair values

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments
that are recognized and measured at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the
reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three
levels prescribed under the accounting standards. An explanation of each level is as follows:

• Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can